IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
NE side Riverside Drive, 197.5 feet

NW of ¢/l Cedar Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

15" Election District
7% Councilmanic District # OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(323 Riverside Drive)

[ .azaro and Sandra Rivera
Petitioners * CASE NO. 07-326-A
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance
filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Lazaro and Sandra Rivera. The Petitioners are
requesting variance relief for property located at 323 Riverside Drive. The variance request 1s
from Section 427.B of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a fence
within 10 feet of the adjoining front yard property line with a height of 72 inches in lieu of the
permitted 42 inches.

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on February 23, 2007 for 15 days prior
to the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief and time and
date of the public hearing. In addition, a Notice of Zoning hearing was published in “The
Jetfersonian” newspaper on February 22, 2007 to notify any interested persons of the scheduled

hearing date and relief requested.

Applicable Law
Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commuissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
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as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without Injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
vartances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the

County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this
case and contain the following highlights: ZAC comments were received from the Bureau of
Development Plans Review dated February 8, 2007 which contains restrictions. ZAC comments
were received from the Depariment of Environmental Protection and Resource Management
dated March 7, 2007 which contains restrictions. Copies of these documents are incorporated
herein and made a part hereof the file.

Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Lazaro and Sandra
Rivera, Petitioners as well as Bernadette Moskunas, with Site Rite Surveying, Inc., who prepared
the site plan. There were no protestants or citizens at the hearing. People’s Counsel, Peter Max
Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this case.

Code Enforcement Comments
This matter is currently the subject of an active violation case (Case No. 07-326-A) in the
tvision of Code Inspections and Enforcement. A citation for code violation has been issued in
his matter due to the fact that the Petitioner constructed a 6 foot high fence without obtaining the
equired permit, and constructed said 6 foot high fence in the front yard.
[t should be noted, for the record, that the fact that a zoning violation is issued is simply

nored 1n this zoning case. This means that the Petitioner cannot use the fact that a structure has
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been built to set a precedent in order to allow it to continue. Nor does the fact that a structure
may be costly to remove or modify come into consideration of the zoning case. The reason for
this is that this condition is clearly self-imposed and as such cannot be a basis for the hardship or
practical difficulty required by Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. Conversely, the fact that something
may have been done which could violate the law is not held against the Petitioner as some sort of
an additional punishment. Zoning enforcement is conducted by the Department of Permits and
Development Management, which has the authority to impose fines and other penalties for
violation of law. This is not the province of this office.
Testimony and Evidence

The subject property contains 39,878 +/- square feet square feet or 0.915 acres +/- zoned
DR 5.5 and 1s improved by the Petitioner’s existing frame and form stone split level home. Ms.
Moskunas indicated that the Petitioners’ property had been vacant for many years and that it was
used as a means of going between streets by residents and other persons. The Petitioners then
built their home but found that this foot traffic continued. The Petitioners have small children
who play in the yard and became concerned that this foot traffic might pose a danger to them.
As a result the Petitioners spoke to their neighbors on either side who had no objection to
building a 72 inch fence around the Petitioners’ property. The Petitioners constructed the fence
themselves without a permit being unaware such was needed. They opined that a 42 inch high
fence would not provide the sufficient safety for their children given the history of the property

~1n the neighborhood.

The fence has three components as shown in Petitioner’s exhibit 1 and photographs in
exhibit 3. There is an ornate steel fence approximately 57 inches high along Riverside Drive
beginning at the property line of 321 Riverside Drive. Next is a very grand metal gate which the

Petitioners open to park their vehicles next to their home. Finally there 1s a 72 inch chain link
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fence around the remaining periphery of the property. Consequently 25 feet of chain link fence,
steel fence and gate all exceed 42 inches in height and are in the front yard of 321 Riverside
Drive in violation of the regulations. Similarly 91 feet of chain link fence, the gate and steel
fence are in the front yard of 327 Riverside Drive in violation of the regulations.

As discussed at the hearing the reason for this regulation is to protect the occupants of
321 and 327 from having their sight distance restricted when exiting onto Riverside Drive. This
could be a serious safety issue. However Ms. Moskunas points out that there is at least 10 feet
between the paved surface of the road and the property line as shown in Exhibit 4 which allows
residents of these homes to see traffic on the road before pulling out of their driveways. In
addition the chain link fence and to some degree the omate fence and gate do not block anyone’s
view of the road.

In regard to the ZAC comments from both the Bureau of Development Plans Review and
DEPRM, there 1s swale which transects the rear and side yard of the property as shown in -
Exhibit 2, thie redline Plat to Accompany. The Bureau of Development Plans Review indicated
in its February 8, 2007 comment that the plan should be modified to delineate the flood plain and
show how the tence will allow water to flow at high tide. Ms. Moskunas indicated that there is
no flood plain to delineate on the property as shown on the FEMA flood plain map, exhibit 5. In
addition the chain link fence allows water in the swale to flow through freely.

Nevertheless on March 22, 2007 Ms. Moskunas presented The Bureau with a revised

plan which was accepted as Petitioners exhibit 6 showing contours of the property and
photographs of the fence. On May 18 2007 apparently after further discussion between the
Bureau and the Petitioner, the representative of the Bureau sent an e-mail dated May 1, 2007
which acknowledged the fence does not block low tlow and requesting a condition the Petitioner

ust keep the fence clean so water may pass through easily.
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Findinegs of Fact and Conclusions of Law

I find that special circumstances or conditions exist on the property that are peculiar to
the land or structure which is the subject of the variance request. The property had been used by
residents and others to travel from street to street for many years prior to the Petitioners:
purchase. They sense a danger to their children if this travel would continue and so I find the
property unique from a zoning standpoint.

[ further find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore éounty
would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. The Petitioners could only erect a
42 inch high fence which they indicate is impractical to protect their children.

Finally, I find this variance can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of
said regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety
and general welfare, The ornate steel fence and grand gate remind one of a Spanish hacienda.
There seems to be more than enough room for the neighbors to see down Riverside Drive tfor on
coming traffic. Neither neighbor seems to object to the existing fence or gate.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this penition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, 1 find that the

Petitioners’ variance request should be granted.

O~

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this i1 4 day of May, 2007 by this Deputy

Zoning Commissioner, that the Petitioner’s variance request from Section 427.B of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a fence within 10 feet of the adjoining front
yard property line with a height of 72 inches in lieu of the permitted 42 inches as shown on
Petitioner’s exhibit 6 is hereby GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. The Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 1s at
his own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired.




If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be required to
return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

2. Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004 and other Sections of the Baltimore

County Code).
3. Petitioner must keep the fence clean so tidal water may pass through easily.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
%@M N . Wda}/
JOHN V. MURPHY
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
JVM:pz
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN 111
County Executive Zoning Commissioner
May 18, 2007

LAZARO AND SANDRA RIVERA
323 RIVERSIDE DRIVE
BALTIMORE MD 21221

Re: Petition for Variance

Case No, 07-326-A
Property: 323 Riverside Drive

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Rivera:
Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
9'68\/\/\« N WM
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:pz
Enclosure

o Bernadette Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 East Joppa Road, Room 101,
Towson MD 21286

County Courts Building { 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
‘ www.baltimorecountyoniine . info




CBOA. .
Petition for ﬁarlance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at_322 Kavevsnde Dive

which is presently zoned _V. ¥ 5.5

— — _— . dy —

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s)
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part
hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) ~ATT R ( 0 C%FE‘D -

Rie PERM T B FEJCE WITHIN 10-FEET OF THE ADJIONING FRONT \ARD
PROPERTY MINE WiTH A HEIGHT oF T3-INCHES IN LIEV OF THE
PERmiTrEn NO-INCHES.

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship

or practical difficuity)
| See attche A

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. |
|, or we, agree to pay. expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, efc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and resfrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

\/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that i/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
| Lazavo Riveva

Name - Type or Print Z p’

Name - Type or Prin{

Signature
Address Telephone No.
City State . Zip Code

Mo 514 5202

Telephone No.

hwiov, MD 202 - 6824

State Zip Code

Aftorney For Petitioner:

Name - Type or Print

— _ . _ Representative to be Contacted:

ignature . |

) | N%\J(c Pk St ina line.

cmpany ame
| 200 E. dt)lﬂ_pa Koad. R{um A 518 7060

Address | “Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
Lowsonn MDD 21286

City — State Zip Code City 7 | State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
¥ 2L ‘* -:4:;_'; _ ; ' 'r-_ 2 " - _:,;'_...ﬂ L "‘5 ik I o U N AV AH_ AB L E F OR H R N G |
) Al - Reviewed By DT Date ;1Q1l0O
REV 9158 x4 _ EMJ .
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REASON TO ACCOMPANY VARIANCE PETITION

These lots are a matter of record as shown on a plat dated 1930. The
owners, Mr. and Mrs. Rivera, returned from Mexico the first week of January and
had received a correction notice Case No. 06-10234 dated December 20, 2006.
This notice is for the construction of a fence/gate with the height ranging from 4 -
g” to 6’ along the front property ine. Mr. Rivera, having sufficient construction
knowledge, constructed the fence himself unaware that he needed to apply for a
permit. In an attempt to correct the height violation, said owners are applying for
a variance. In addition, a waiver is being requested to obtain permission for the
existing fence/gate to remain.




ZONING DESCRIPTION
#323 RIVERSIDE DRIVE

BEGINNING at a point on the northeast side of Riverside Drive which is
50 feet wide at the distance of 197.5 feet northwest of the centerline of Cedar
Avenue which is 50 feet wide. Being Lots 23, 24, and 25, Block 2I, in the
subdivision of Essex as recorded in the Baltimore County Plat Book #9, Folio
#74, containing 39,878 square feet, more or less. Also known as #323 Riverside
Drive and located in the 15™ Election District, 7" Councilmanic District.

Michael V. Moskunas
Reg. No. 21175

Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road
Suite 101

Towson MD 21286
(410) 828-9060

file: 323 Riverside Dr.doc\proposals

OT-2Ab-A
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NOTICE OF ZONING
HEARING

-

The Zoning Commissioner
of Baitimore County, by au-
thority of the Zoning Act|
and Regulations of Balti- .
more County will hold a°

_| public hearing in Towson,

Maryland on the property
idantifiad hersin as follows: |
Case: #07-326-A

323 Riverside Drive |
N/east side of Riverside

4 Drive, 197.5 fest n/west of

centerline of Cedar Avenua |
15th Election District i
7th Councilmanic District
Legal Owner(s); Lazaro &.
Sandra Rivera

Varlance: to pérmit a fence’
within 10 feet of the adjoin--
Ing-front yard property line
with a helght of 72 inches
In lleu of the permitted 42
Inchas.

Hearlng: Monday, March
12, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. In

Room 407, County GCourts |
Building, 401 Bosley |-

Avenue, Towson 21204.

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, I1]
Zonlng Commissloner for
Baltimore County

NOTES: {1} Hearings are
Handicapped  Accessible; |

for special accommoda-

tlons Please Contact the |
Zoning Commissioner's Of- |,

fice at {410) 887-4386.

(2) For informatton con-
cerning the Fle and/or |
LHearing, Contact the Zon- |

ing Review Office at (410)
§87-3391,
2/373 Fab, 22 125741

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

Q@L 200/

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baitimore County, Md,,

once in each of ' successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on _cil;z;). \ ,20&

m The Jeffersonian
J Arbutus Times
J Catonsville Times

J Towson Times

_J Owings Mills Times
] NE Booster/Reporter
J North County News

Wt

LEGAL ADVERTISING
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.: 07 - ZZQJ ""‘A
Petitioner/Developer: RI N ERA
Date of Hearing/Closing: _MM[?_ [1—3_"1,:30'7

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention; Christen Matthews

Ladies and Gentlemen: This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)

required by law were posted conspicuously on the propery located at

322 Riveroine DaivE

The sign(s) were posted on dl_‘:E ‘E,) ’ 2__. 5  TL0O0 ‘7

- % {Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

(7o iaced . N1 oonc
_(Printed Name)

- iy - — - - - e - _ —

3nn 5 Kysksorr Circl e
(Address)

Dactimeors, Mb, 2412727

(City, State, Zip Code)

(4i0) 247247262

(Telephone Number)
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M AR YL AND

. February 9, 2007
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTR 0(%, Direcior

County Executive Depariment of Permits and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified

herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-326-A

323 Riverside Drive

N/east side of Riverside Drive, 197.5 feet n/west of centerline of Cedar Avenue
15™ Election District— 7™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: lazaro & Sandra Rivera

Variance to permit a fence within 10 feet of the adjoining front yard property line with a height of
72 inches in lieu of the permitted 42 inches.

Hearing: Monday, March 12, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

A, Moo

Timaothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kim

C: Lazaro & Sandra Rivera, 323 Riverside Drive, Baitimore 21221-6829
Site Rite Surveying, inc., 200 E. Joppa Road, Rm. 101, Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, FEBRUARY 24,
2007. |

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL |

ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Director’s Ofﬁ;::ej County Office Building

[Tt West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708
www. baltimorecountymd.gov
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, February 22, 2007 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Lazaro & Sandra Rivera 410-574-5203
323 Riverside Drive
Baltimore, MD 21221

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Régulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the. property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-326-A

323 Riverside Drive

N/east side of Riverside Drive, 197.5 feet n/west of centerline of Cedar Avenue
15" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Lazaro & Sandra Rivera

Variance to permit a fence within 10 feet of the adjoining front yard property line with a height of
72 inches in lieu of the permitted 42 inches.

Hearing: Monday, March 12, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. in‘Room 407, County Courts Building,
4071 Bosley Ayenue, Towson 21204

o
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WILLIAM J. WISEMAN il
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
- OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.




" DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT '

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
- - _HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require 2 public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.

However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

W———_—

For Newspaper Advertising:
Iterm Number or Case Number: Orl -;’_’ﬁ_la*ﬁ

petitioner: _LAZavD ank Samdvn Raveys
~ Address or Location. _ 5?_-5 Ravevonzhe_ Pvive

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL T0: .
Name: Lazawo  ande Sandia Ravovnn

Address: - A3 K‘WQ“T?{_’L’ -QVWT{L >
__Babtvpe MO 20221 _

il

e

Telephone Number: A 574 - 5203




BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLANRND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director

County Lxecutive Department of Permits and
Development Management

March 5, 2007

Lazaro Rivera

Sandra Rivera

323 Riverside Drive
Baltimore, MD 21221-6829

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Rivera:
RE: Case Number: 07-326-A, 323 Riverside Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on January 19, 2007.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
iIntended to Indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, _please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

uw. MIL.MQ-

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C: People's Counsel
. Site Rite Surveying, inc. 200 E. Joppa Road, Room 101 Towson 21286

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 { Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov




Baltimore County

Fire Department

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive

700 East Road
ast Joppa Roa John J. Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 - | Febuary 5, 2007
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Distribution Meeting Of: Januafy 29, 2007

326

Item Number: 314 and 322 through 333

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4881 (C)443-829-294¢
MS-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
A '
3(_9 Prntad on Recycied Paper
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ - BEFORE THE
323 Riverside Drive; NE/S Riverside Dr,

197.5° NW c¢/line of Cedar Avenue * ZONING COMMISSIONER
15" Election & 7™ Councilmanic Districts |
Legal Owner(s). Lazaro & Sandra Rivera  * FOR

Petitioner(s)
¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 07-326-A
* , ¥ * ok o o * * % & * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

. . O
documentation filed in the case.
U@@}#@&m&% &meﬂnmo

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

8 S
N TN
CAROLE S. DEMILIO *
Deputy People’s Counsel |
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 8387-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 2nd day of February, 2007, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Site Rite Surveying, Inc, 200 E Joppa Road, Suite 101,

Towson, MD 21286, Representative for Petitioner(s).

“Joe2 Moy g

RECEIVED PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
- _ ) People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
FE3 02 2057
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: February 8, 2007
Department of Permits & Development
Management
' . wm |
FROM:  Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For February 5, 2007
[tem No. 07-326

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item
and we have the following comment(s).

The plan does not correctly show that there is tidal flood plain in a channel that

transects the site from north to south between the house on this property and the house at #327
Riverside Drive. Revise the plan to show contours and delineate the flood plain. Then show how

the fence will be constructed to avoid blocking or obstructing the water during high tides.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-ITEM NO 07-326-02052007.doc




[ Johi Murphy - zoning iters 67338 ‘e Q@

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy Kotroco, Director DATE: May 1, 2007
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT : Zoning Advisory Committee
Item No. 07-326-A REVISED AGAIN

The petitioner has submitted photographs that indicate that the fence
does not block the low flow and if it does when higher flows occur the
flooding will most likely be on the petitioner’s property. I now have
no objection to granting the variance; however, please put a condition
in the order that the petitioner must keep the fence clean so that water
may pass through easily,

DAK
cc: file
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO. . Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination awt
DATE: March 7, 2007
SUBJECT: Zoning ltem # 07-326-A
o Address 323 Riverside Drive
(Rivera Property)

Zoning Advisery Committee Meeting of January 29, 2007

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-reterenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3~101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Devélopﬁlent of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
BaltimorerCounty Code).

X Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

The fence should not block drainage to Back River. (sece attached photo)

Reviewer: T. Krispin Date: 3/7/07

S:ADevcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2007\ZAC 07-326-A.doc




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: February 12, 2007
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM;: Armnold F. 'Pat' Keller, Iil
Drrector, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 07-326- Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Amy Mantay in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By:

f -
Division Chief: %% {// P e

V

CM/LL

WADEVREVZAC\T-326.doc
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Martin O’'Malley, Governor ' ettwn io Foce! John . Porcar, Sécmmry Designate
Anthony Brown, Lt. Governor Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator
| Administration

Maryland Department cn‘ Transponaton

~ Date: Feegzuawy: I‘,ZEME)?

Ms. Kristen Matthews | * - RE: Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office Of o Item No. V-326-A,
Permits and Development Management | - 9T3 Ruwvere e Davg

" "County Office Building, Room 109 - Hveor Prore oty
Towson, Maryland 21204 - Atz | acke (i

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captmned We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. 7~226-A..

Shoﬁld you

have any. questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Eailejf at 410-545-

2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state. md.us).

SDE/MB

Very truly yours,

A Steven D. Foster, Chl?ﬂd}

Engineering Access Permits
Division

My telephone number/toll-fiee numbcr 15 | '
Maryland Relay Service jfor Impaired Hearing or Speeck 1.800.735.2258 Statcmdo Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert’ StI‘EHE:t - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545,0300 - www.marylandroads.com




F 1
Pl g

] - -.IF" f: 1
. 1 R f] I [
A P I - i J'j ... ;iﬂ' 0 ¥
LI 13 i' » -

‘ 7 SURVEYING ™
| March 22, 2007

200 E. Joppa Road
Shell Building, Suite 101

Towson, MD 21286 Mr. John V. Murphy
tel. 410.828.9060 Deputy Zoning Commissioner

fax. 410.628.9066 Baltimore County Courts Bldg.

www.siteritesurveying.com 401 BOSIE:‘_Y AVEIIUQ, Suite 403
Towson MD 21204

Re: Case No. 07-326-A
323 Riverside Drive

Dear Mr. Murphy:

This letter is a follow-up to the Comments made by the Department of Plans
Review (DPR) as discussed on March 12" A revised plan has been enclosed
along with a letter of transmittal to DPR for your information.

Hopefully, this review by DPR will be completed in a timely fashion in order
to expedite your decision in this case.

Best regards,

Bumadoiel _

Bernadette L. Moskunas
Vice President

BLM/tm
Enclosure

Ce: Mr. and Mrs. Rivera

File: Murphy-323 Riverside Dr.doc\blm
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy Kotroco, Director DATE: March 21, 2007
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Dennis R.[Eenhedy
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT : Zoning Advisory Committee
Item No. 07-326-A REVISED

The petitioner has submitted a revised plan that shows the channel

cutting across the property. The petitioner must still show how the
fence will be constructed to avoid blocking or obstructing the water
during high tides or lesser flow events.

DAK
cg: file
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy Kotroco, Director DATE: May 1, 2007
Department of Permits &
Development Management

Ot

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee
ITtem No. 07-326-A REVISED AGAIN

The petitioner has submitted photographs that indicate that the fence
does not block the low flow and if it does when higher flows occur the
flooding will most likely be on the petitioner’s property. I now have
no objection to granting the variance; however, please put a condition
in the order that the petitioner must keep the fence clean s0 that
water may pass though easily.

DAK
cc: file




DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT
VIOLATION CASE DOCUMENTS
VIOLATION CASE: 06-10234

323 Riverside Drive

ZONING CASE: 07-326-A
323 RIVERSIDE DRIVE




%ALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAN’
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: February 13, 2007

TO:  W. Carl Richards, dr.
Zoning Review Supervisor

FROM: Rick Wisnom, Hearing Officer
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement

SUBJECT: ltem No.: 326 |
Legal Owner/Petitioner: Lazaro and Sandra Rivera
- Contract Purchaser:
Property Address: 323 Riverside Drive
Location Description: Northeast side of Riverside Drive, 197.5 feet northwest of
centerline Cedar Avenue

VIOLATION INFORMATION: Case No.: 06-10234
Defendants: Lazaro and Sandra Rivera

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case.

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner’s Office:

Complaint Intake Form

State Tax Assessment printout
Correction Notice/Code Violation Notice
Citation

Other: letter

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner’s order to Lisa
Henson in Room 213 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation case.

RSW/
c. Clarence Raynor




. | - L ODE ENFORCEMENT REP(
" paATE: | 2 /___\al! O (o INTAKE BY: W\%A‘- CASE #: CG"

otations 22%  PaverswE Do

T

7 BL/ INSPEC: 5—- |

z1p copE: 2 2 2\ DiIsT:

comLMNANT !{2: 0 I/U /Sp/u PHONE #: @ﬂ:w7” 45_-_5-(‘%

ADDRESS

ZIP CODE:

PROBLEMS? Fe_,gu_ V\)/ DQ‘]' QA/W“'

) (" Fevice i Aot ;z&ﬂ/ﬂ

IS THIS A RENTAL UNIT? YES
IF YES, IS THIS SECTION §? YES

romman, C A 2 Ao E\UQU-]

san Ra-  Kivers

T,;A.XACCOUNT#: 1S - 1%~ TS | B2

_ZONING:_

INSPECTION:

REINSPECTION:

REINSPECTION:




] | ” ‘ RA1001B

DATE: 12/19/2006 .TANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIR“l)
TIME: 09:48:53 -
PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS OCC. HISTORIC - DEL LOAD DATE
15 13 751321 15 3-0 . 04-00 H NO 10/03/06
RIVERA LAZARO DESC-1.. IMPS.915AC LTS 23,24,25
RIVERA SANDRA DESC-2.. ESSEX
323 RIVERSIDE DR PREMISE. 00323 RIVERSIDE DR
00000-0000

BALTIMORE MD 21221-6829 FORMER OWNER: GERBES JOSEPH B |
reme e le POV mmmmmmmmeme emmemeemme oo PHASED IN ----c--mcmmmmmmmo

PRIOR  PROPOSED | CURR CURR PRIOR
LAND : 40,210 70,210 FCV ASSESS ASSESS
IMPV : 68,690 94,040  TOTAL.. 145,800 145,800 127,350
TOTL: 108,900 164,250 PREF... 0 0 0
PREF: . 0 0 CURT... 145,800 145, 800 127,350
CURT: 108,900 164,250  EXEMPT. 0 0
DATE : 09/02 08/05
-—-- TAXABLE BASIS ---- FM DATE

ASSESS: 145,800 08/19/06
ASSESS: 127,350

ASSESS: 0

NTER-INQUIRY2 PA1-PRINT PF4-MENU PF5-QUIT PF7-CROSS REF




Permits and Development Management Code Enforcement 410-887.3351
Code Inspections and Enforcement Building Inspection 410-887-3953
County Officr "ling, Rm. 21} F ‘ca] [nspection  410-887-3960
111 West Ch. @ Ave ] og [nspectiva 410-887-3610
Towson, Mary. . 21204 Se,, .. Fences 410-887-389%%
CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE
CASE NUMBER PROPERTY TAX ID DATE ISSUED
G~ 1023, 01275 172/ /2 120 126
NAME(S): [ . . ’
A LD J ivera
I
S Andra }2 WA
MAILING ADDRESE
323 /e s lcle /2.
TY STATE . ZiP CODE .
Balfe. "o 2122y
YIOLATION ADDRESS
~ S A e
CITY STATE ZIPF CODE
BALTIMORE MARYLAND

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS:

R _ NON-RESJDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION
1 DRI © DRZ O DR3.S ] DR10.5  DRIS6 0 BL(230) 1 BR(236) O BM (233}
0 RCAIAGL) [ RCA{IADI) D RC20& 50 (1A05) O RC&1ADT) O MR (240) 01 ML (253) [ MH (256)
1 RC3{1A02} T RC5(1A04) O RCC (1A06) {1 RC7 (1A08)

C OTHER: 0 OTHER:

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS (B.C.Z.R.)

101; 102.1:
1B0L.1:

Definitions; general use
DR Zones-use regulations
erove all untagged/ inoperative or

ZONING REGULATIONS: 32-3-102; 32-3-802; 32-3-403; 32-4-114

415A: License/ remove untagged recreation vehicle
415A: Improperiy parked recreation vehicle
415A: One recreational vehicle per property

|
(]
. 0
ﬂimagtd} diaabled motor vehiclefs) 0 410:  Iegal Class Tl trucking factlity
J 1B01.1D: Remove oper dump/ junk yard 7] 400: lldegal accessory structare placement.
1 431: Remove commercial vehicle(s) 0 1B02.1: 270; 421. I' {liegal kennel. Limit 3 dogs
0 101; 142.1: Remove contractors equip. storage yard G 102.5: Residentis! site Une violation /obstruction
0 181; 1011, ZCFM: Cease service garage activities 0 408B: llzgal reoming/ boarding bouse
0 402: Ilegal conversion of dwelling 0 BCC: 32-3-102; 5009 BCZR; ZCPM: _
o 101; 102.1; ZCPM: THepal home occupsation Violation of commercial site plan and/or ropning order
RALTIMORE COUNTY CODE {(B.C.C)
0 13-7-112: C(Cense sll nuisance activity -301: ﬂhum building/ fence! sign permi
(1 13-7-11%: " County to abate nuisance & lien costs ' sireet, allev, road
[ 13-7-310: Remove all trash & debris from property L'i 13-7-31042): Remove bird seed / other food for vats
3 13-7-312: Remove accumautations of debris, materials, et O 32-3-102: . Vielation of development plan/ site plan
1 13-7-200(2): Cease stagnant pool water O BC 115; ‘BCBC 115 Remave/ R:rp:ir unsafe
T 12-3-106: Remove animal feces daily structure board and secure afl ‘openiogs to premise
0  35-5-208(a)}c): Seal exterior openings from rodents & pests 0 13-7-401; 13-7402; 13-7-403: Cut & remove all tall
0O 13-4.201{b)}{d): Store garbage in containers w/tight lids “grass and weeds to three (3) inches in height
OWNER OCCUPIED HOUSING (B.C.C)
0 35-5302(a)}1): Unssnitary conditions, [0 A5-5.302(zM2): Store ali garbage in trash cans
3 35-5.302{a){3): Cease __infestation from prop. T 35-5-302(b)}1): Repair exterior structure
[0 35-8-302(bX1}2): Repair decorative trim, cornices, etc 0 35-5-302(b}X1}3): Repair exterior extentions
0 35.5-302{b)(1){4): Repair chimney & similar extentions 0 35-5-302(h)1}X5}): Repair metal/wood surfaces
£ 355-32b}I1KH6x: Repair defective door{s)}/ window(s) [ 35-£302(bH1X7): Repair defective fence
INVESTMENT PROPERTY (B.C.C)
0 35-2-404{a)}1X1);: Remove hazardous or unsafe condition 0§ 35.2-404{a){1Xii}: Repair ext. walis / vertical members
il 35-2-404(a)} i )Mlii}: Repair roof or borizontal members 3 35-2-404{aM1Xiv): Repair ¢xteriov chimney
T 35-2-4d(al1 Xv): Repair ¢xi. plaster or rnasonry 0 35-2-404(a}1Xvi} Waterprool walls/ roof /foundations
3 35-2-404(a)(1)(vii): Repair exterior construction (see below) [ 35-2-404(aNIN2}: Remove trash, rubbish, & debris
0 3524042} 1X3): Repair /remove defective exterior sign(s) O 35-2-404(a){(£4)i)(il): Board & secure. Material to match

OTHER VIOLATIONS OR REMARKS:

building color of structure

o ﬁ"ﬁ"f

,}ng Muyt ?.:Zf

j’j\"ff"’?‘v"- F Vpd

Are AR 7 ey m. "71,--:0/

L, o - LT

2V A
:[i_ﬂ.(‘ z Ln 727 ’j[‘jc) e

‘? NOTICE POSTED AND MAILED

POTENTIAL FINE: ' $200 O 3500 1 S1000 per day, per vielation and to be plac

0 7 INSPECTOR NAME: (d P

COMPLIANCE DATE: / /

)/'wz'w/T

2% 3 Nien 0o aur tax bill,

/l"'

{ Rev 995 )

f-’Lﬂ
PRINT MAME

AGENCY
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: '"P‘“ﬁ w1t of Permits and LT 117 West Chesapéwz | venue” ; .
. ’ I}ﬂ_{tln_pmcnt Man_agcmm_t R To wénn MD 21204 [ ST -y
{ * Code Enforcement: -~ . . 410-887-3351, 5 o Plumhtng Inspectmn* . 4108873620 -
© - Building Inspection: o ; ‘ 410—83?-3953 .. < " Electrical Inspection; . - _‘:‘“ 410-887.3960
] BAL'IMORE COUNTY UNIFCJRM C(DDE ENFORCEMENT CIT ATION
; - - SERVE ON RESIDENT AGENT,’ mmmm OFFICER, QMTMHT AS APPLICABLE"
‘ CiKﬂiﬁﬂJ’CﬂSﬁ Nﬂ- oo Pl‘t}ptfty Nﬂ. i . ) ) Zoumg: - ] ‘ ! : _
o lel-rto3yT o Y. fT'/_? 5"52 g ko3 ’
% ' mC( )‘ i L ﬂ 1 . ﬁ-: 1l v f . ’ B ) e )
s . _. I _ , - s . . - " h'* " :._ _ * - o
; e X —e
[ Address: ; T -
% ! r * .
i ‘ A Lih{‘v s . . QP'
; Violation _:"'—':; N -
. Lﬁcatmn‘ _ e ’
leannn ' ';—
i Dates: ~ [

. _ BALTIMG-RE CDUNTY FDRMALLY CHARG 'I'Hh'l' 'I'HE ABO\"E-NAMED PERSON(S} DID ' -
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p SURVEYING ™
January 11, 2007

r

200 E. Joppa Road
Shell Building, Suite 101 |
Towson, MD 21286

tel. 410.828.9060 Permits & Development Management

fax. 410.828.9066 Code Inspection and Enforcement = .

www.sitoritesurveying.com  MI. C]lip Raynor, ]_nSpeCtOI' /\ /
Cowunty Office Building, Room 213 e

Towson MD 21204

Re: Case No. 06-10234
#323 Riverside Drive

Dear Mr. Raynor:

This letter is to advise you that this firm has been contracted by Mr.
and Mrs. Rivera, owners of said property, to prepare a Zoning Variance
Application. The filing date with Zoning is January 31 at 9:00 am.

"1 will forward all information to your attention upon completion.

If you should have any questions pertaining to the above, please do not
hesitate to call. .

Best regards,
Bemadette L. Moskunas
Vice President

cc: Mr. and Mrs. Rivera

Vim/atm
File: 323 Riverside Dr.doc\blm
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LET?ER OF TRANSMﬁ'TAL

Site Rite Surveying, Inc. ECEIVIE
DIRECT CORRESPONDENCE TO S e s, Roﬁm l«im 8 72001
CORR : 200 East Joppa Roa
Towson, Maryland 21286 APR 1 Z
410-828-9060

Fax 410-828-9066

ATTENTION: _LXNWAS NS our FiLE:____ 48]

' MESSENGER

el HEREWITH E FOLLOWING:
WE ARE, 5 \\NDER SEPERATE COVER, TRANSMITTING VIA, » US.MAIL(——_ _ )TH

QUANTITY m DESCRIPTION AND/OR TITLE

17 1 |Bdwe 1z Alo7 aldov a vy rmndadl 4167
‘ -L ( PW / A Wi N Num boaa A- diviens=

B vk ~ W en éhn:% M K e and e ana
| O{JKV\L strium on Yl wﬂw’c P”EM% WaS cleaw 4%
dton as Shown. Apipeus WAy 1€ mm, o( Ain o\asmffl\m

NLW\ WL WAy Drpivadn qn
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy Kotroco, Director DATE: March 21, 2007
Department of Permits & |
Development Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy SIGNED. Gy A Kennedy

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zzoning Advisory Committee
Item No. 07-326-A REVISED

The petitioner has submitted a revised plan that shows the channel
cutting across the property. The petitioner must still show how the
fence will be constructed to avoid blocking or obstructing the water
during high tides or lesser flow events.
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